
Western Kentucky University Western Kentucky University 

TopSCHOLAR® TopSCHOLAR® 

Muhlenberg County Heritage Kentucky Library - Serials 

3-1997 

Muhlenberg County Heritage Volume 19, Number 1 Muhlenberg County Heritage Volume 19, Number 1 

Kentucky Library Research Collections 

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.wku.edu/muhlenberg_cty_heritage 

 Part of the Genealogy Commons, Public History Commons, and the United States History Commons 

This Newsletter is brought to you for free and open access by TopSCHOLAR®. It has been accepted for inclusion in 
Muhlenberg County Heritage by an authorized administrator of TopSCHOLAR®. For more information, please 
contact topscholar@wku.edu. 

https://digitalcommons.wku.edu/
https://digitalcommons.wku.edu/muhlenberg_cty_heritage
https://digitalcommons.wku.edu/dlts_kl_serials
https://digitalcommons.wku.edu/muhlenberg_cty_heritage?utm_source=digitalcommons.wku.edu%2Fmuhlenberg_cty_heritage%2F73&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/1342?utm_source=digitalcommons.wku.edu%2Fmuhlenberg_cty_heritage%2F73&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/1292?utm_source=digitalcommons.wku.edu%2Fmuhlenberg_cty_heritage%2F73&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/495?utm_source=digitalcommons.wku.edu%2Fmuhlenberg_cty_heritage%2F73&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages


• 

• 

• 

BER 

VOLUME 19 NUMBER 1 

THE MUHLENBERG COUNTY HERITAGE 
PUBLISHED QUARTERLY 

JA FE MR 1997 

BRENDA COLLIER DOSS, EDITOR 
MUHLENBERG COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 

P.O. BOX 758, GREENVILLE, KY 42345-0758 



MUHLENBERG COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 
P.O. BOX 758 

GREENVILLE, KY 42345-0758 

Founded in 1978 to collect, preserve and make available, to interested persons, 
research data on Muhlenberg County families. 

Current membership fee is $10.00 per person or $11.00 per couple, per calendar 
year (January 1st to December 31st). Current publications received with your 
membership. All back issues are available for sale. 

Persons joining the Society after October 1st, should indicate which year you wish 
your membership to begin, the current year or the year coming up. 

Meetings are held on the first Thursday of each month in the meeting room of the 
Harbin Memorial Library in Greenville ( entrancamd parking in the alley behind the 
Library). The meetings are open to all interested persons. 

The Muhlenberg County Heritage is the quarterly publication of the society, and has 
published many Muhlenberg County records, family histories and Bible records plus 
some records from adjoining counties. 

Members may have one or more queries published during each membership year, 
but limited to a total of 50 words, plus name and address. Queries should have a 
Muhlenberg County connection and are published as space permits. PLEASE compose 
your query carefully (it will be published the way you submit it). 

Officers for 1997 

President: Carol Brown, 2727 State Route 189 S, Greenville, KY 42345 
Vice President: Dianne Tinkle, 114 Wickliffe St., Greenville, KY 42345 
Recording Secretary: Mary Emma Lovell, 601 W. 4th Ave., Central City, KY 42330 
Corresponding Secretary: Carol Brown ( same as above) 
Treasurer: Mary Emma Lovell (same as above) 

• 

• 

Editor: (temporary) Brenda Collier Doss, P.O. Box 446, Powderly, KY 42367 
Book Committee: Ken Evitts, Carol Brown and Brenda Collier Doss • 



• 

• 

• 

VOLUME 19 NUMBER 1 THE MUHLENBERG COUNTY HERITAGE JA FE MR 1997 
MUHLENBERG COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 

P.O. BOX 758, GREENVILLE, KY 42345-0758 
PAGE 1 

************************************************************************************************************************* 

NIGHT RIDERS 

Make Their First Visit to Muhlenberg County Monday Night 

Barn of Louis Kirkpatrick at Penrod Burned, and 13,000 Pounds of Tobacco of H. N. Martin 

NO CLEW TO THE BURNERS 

Muhlenberg, which has heretofore escaped the visits of the night rider bands, can 
no longer claim this distinction, as the barn of Louis Kirkpatrick, at Penrod, cantaining 
about 13,000 pounds of tobacco bought from the local union of the growers' society by 
the H.N. Martin Leaf Company of Louisville, was destroyed by fire started by a band of 
night riders about 1 o'clock last Monday night. The deal for the tobacco had been made 
by Mr. H.N. Martin with the local union, and he had agreed to take the whole poolings 
at the get price, the frading to be done by the appointed agents of the association, the 
whole matter being agreeable to all parties concerned. So far as known there had been 
no protest, and the affair was agreeable to all parties interested, apparently. The action 
of the local union appears to have been irregular, however, and there had been some 
talk that the sale outright, in the manner made, was not in accord with the adjoining 
unions. No protest had been made, however, and it was not thought that there was 
opposition to the consunmation of the deal. It is not known how many men were in the 
band, as nobody knew anything about the affair until the fire aroused the village, and 
the land had by the disappeared. A notice was found, warning all members that unless 
all tobacco went through regular channels it and the warehouses would meet a similar 
fate. This is construed to mean that some one considered the members of the local 
union as "dumpers" and hence subject to punishment. 

The Martin Leaf Co. was protected by an insurance of $2,000, which will cover 
them, but Mr. Kirkpatrick had no insurance on the barn in which he was handling the 
tobacco, and his loss of $5,000 on the building will be complete. 

There is no clue as to who set the building on fire, as the deed was committed 
without anybody being aroused, and when the fire had gained sufficient headway to 
arouse the inhabitants, the night riders had disappeared, without leaving any evidence 
as to the number engaged or the direction taken as they departed. 

The contract covered some 100,000 pounds of tobacco, the holdings of all members 
of the local union, but the destructiQn of the warehouse will probably cause the 
cancellation of the contract, as there will be no place to handle the product, at that 
point. 

The Record 17 December 1908 

What goes up but never comes down? Your age!! 
****************************************************************************************************** 



VOLUME 19 NUMBER 1 THE MUHLENBERG COUNTY HERITAGE JA FE MR 1997 
MUHLENBERG COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 

P.O. BOX 758, GREENVILLE, KY 42345-0758 
PAGE2 

Bond Bros., who bought the timber on the "Old Furnace" tract from the Rotherts, 
recently, now have operations in full swing, and are removing the timber at a very rapid 
rate. Much of the timber is being hewed and sawed into ties, and for some time 1,500 
ties a day have been put on the yards here. From now on it is expected that at least 
2,500 ties will be the t\daily average. Large crews of "huckers" are at work, and seven 
saw mills are being used in cutting up stock of various kinds. Besides, all the best logs 
are being shipped, so there is a vast haulage through town from south. It is estimated 
that it will require two years to remove the timber, there being some 3,500 acres in the 
contract. 

The Record 31 August 1916 

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

UNION SERVICE FOR SIX MINE VICTIMS 

Nelson Creek Mine Resumes Operation After Burial of Blast Victims 

Funeral services for six of the Nelson mine disaster victims were conducted at the 

• 

Nelson Baptist Church at 2:00 p.m. last Friday by Rev. Elbert Winkler, of this city. The • 
six bodies were then interred in the nearby cemetery. 

The bodies of Peter Huter, age 55, and his sons, Archie, age 29, and Leonard, age 
27, were placed in one grave; the bodies of George Brandon, age 42, and his son Carl 
Brandon, age 19, in another, and the body of Mathew King in the third. 

Members of the Masonic fraternity had charge of the burial of the elder Huter; the 
burial of the elder Brandon was in charge of the Knights of Pythias, and the burial of 
Mathew King was in charge of the Junior Order of United Mechanics. 

The burial of Gabe Woodruff had been conducted on the previous Wednesday and 
that of Tom Richardson on Thursday. Rev. Winkler preached the funeral of the former 
and Rev. Stuart, of Drakesboro, the latter. 

The mine is now operating on about the same schedule as before the disaster and 
the injured men are rapidly recovering. 

Central City Argus 26 February 1926 
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

HENRY BLAKELY PAINFULLY HURT 

Henry Blakely, an empoly of the Gibraltar Coal Mining Co., at Mercer recieved a 
very painful injury Tuesday when his left arm was caught between two cars and both 
bones broken. Dr. Crowder, of this city, was called and set the broken bones. 

Central City Argus 22 January 1926 • 



• 

• 

• 

VOLUME 19 NUMBER 1 THE MUHLENBERG COUNTY HERITAGE JA FE MR 1997 
MUHLENBERG COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 

P.O. BOX 758, GREENVILLE, KY 42345-0758 
PAGE3 

************************************************************************************************************************* 

DEA TH OF MRS. TOOLEY 

Mrs. Tooley, widow of Mr. Hall Tooley, died at the home of her son-in-law, J.R. 
Doss, near Powderly, last Friday night. The remains were buried at the Withers Grave 
Yard on Saturday afternoon with services by Rev. Gill, of the Baptist Church. 

Mrs. Tooley was severely burned on Thursday evening by her clothing catching fire, 
though the exact circumstance are not known as she was at the time in the room alone, 
whither she had fallen in the fire or her clothing ignitied by passing before the open 
fireplace is not known, but so severe were the injuries sustained that she died about 
thirty hours later. 

Mrs. Tooley was a good, true Christian woman, having been united with the Baptist 
Church at an early age in life, and was loved and respected by all who knew her. 

She was the mother of twelve children - six boys and six girls - all of whom survive 
her with the exception of one daughter. She was 73 years of age, and has about 7 4 
grandchildren and several great grand-children. 

The Central City Register 6 May 1898. 

DEATH CLAIMS BELOVED WOMAN 

Octogenarian Dies Sunday; Was Church Member Forty Years 

Mrs. Nannie Eades Lam, wife of James Lam, of Greenville, died Sunday afrernoon, 
Feb. 28, in her 80th year, of diseases incident to old age. She was one of the county's 
best and most respected women and had been a member of the Baptist Church for 40 
years. 

She is survived by her husband; two daughters, Mrs, Charles M. Roark and Mrs, 
Hubert Meredith, both of Greenville; one brother, Wm. Eades, of Kuttawha. 

The funeral was preached at the Baptist Church in Greenville by the pastor, Rev. 
G.B. Bush, and her former pastor; Rev. Tandy, Louisville, at 10a.m. Tuesday and the 
body was laid to rest in Evergreen Cemetery at 11 :30 the same day. An immense 
gathering of her friends were present at borh services. 

Central City Argus 5 March 1926 . ......................................................................................................................... 

Mrs. Lucy Yost observed her 90th birthday last Sunday, and in this she was joined by 
many of her friends, here and elsewh~re. She received half a hundred letters and 
cards from relatives and friends far and near, and while she is sufering physically, and 
not able to be about outside her home, she retains the vigor of a bright mentality, and 
her remeniscenses of Old Greenville and its people are refreshing to all. There is 
general and earnest wish that she may retain her sturdiness, and live long to delight 
her wide circle of friends and admirers . 

The Record 20 June 1912 
************************************************************************************************************************* 



VOLUME 19 NUMBER 1 THE MUHLENBERG COUNTY HERITAGE JA FE MR 1997 
MUHLENBERG COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 

P.O. BOX 758, GREENVILLE, KY 42345-0758 
PAGE4 
************************************************************************************************************************* 

THREE ARE INJURED FATALLY IN CRASH OF CAR AND TRUCK 

Several Others Also Injured In Accident Which Occurred Near Penrod On Sunday 

BROUGHT TO THE HOSPITAL 

Three persons were fatally injured and 12 others were hurt, some of them seriously, 
when an automobile crashed into a truck, near Penrod, abort 4 o'clock last Sunday 
afternoon. 

Ambulances were rushed to the scene of the accident, and the injured were brought 
to the Greenville hospital. Leslie Pearson, Route 3, Belton; Mrs. George Mahan, 
Belton, and Mrs. Roy Mahan, Beech Creek, died after being admitted to the hospital. 

Others brought to the hospital were: Ethel Tooley and Rebecca Tooley, Penrod; Roy 
Mahan, Shirley Mahan, Anna Mae Mahan and Nancy Sue Mahan, Beech Creek; Larry 
Tooley, Mona Ruth Tooley, and Mrs, Annie Tooley, Belton; B.J. Wynn, Dunmor; 
Thomas Yonts and Neville Howard Rust, both of Route 2, Greenville. 

According to reports the passenger car, which was driven by Thomas Yonts, struck 
a truck in which several persons were returning from a baptizing that had been 
conducted near Penrod. Roy Mahan was driving the truck. It was reported that the truck 
was moving into the highway when it was struck by the passenger car. 

An Inquest was conducted on Wednesday afternoon by Coroner Howard Harkins, 
but blame for the accident was not fixed by the Coroner's Jury. 

Thomas Yonts was arrested on a warrant charging manslaughter, He waived 
examining trial and was held to the grand jury on $1,500 bond. A warrant charging 
manslaughter also was issued for Roy Mahan, who is still in the hospital. 

Greenville Leader 12 October 1944. 

************************************************************************************************************************* 

LITTLE J.T. WARNER DIES AT DOVEY 

T.J., little four year old son of Mr. and Mrs. Jim Warner, died Thursday, February 11, 
at 9 o'clock at the home of his parents at Dovey. He had been ill for some time but was 
thought to have been better, but died suddenly with heart trouble. J.T. just liked one 
day surviving his brother, James, six months old. He is survived by father, mother, and 
four sisters, Geneva, Verna Mae and Madeline Warner and Mrs Elgan Geary. Funeral 
services were conducted at the home by Rev. J.C. Geary, of Greenville, with burial at 
the Jagoe Cemetery. 

Central City Argus 26 February 1926. 

****************************************************************************************************** 

• 

• 

• 



• 

• 

• 

VOLUME 19 NUMBER 1 THE MUHLENBERG COUNTY HERITAGE JA FE MR 1997 
MUHLENBERG COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 
P.O. BOX 758, GREENVILLE, KY 42345-0758 

PAGES 
************************************************************************************************************************ 

IMBLER ( PRCWSE) SCHOOL 1908-1909 

Parent or Guardian 

W.R. G3.ry 

J.T. (T.J.) Lile 

G.P. Knight 

J.F. Wells 
C.R. Peterson 

W.S. Dukes 

J.S. Atkinson 

J.B. Gibson 

Noris Carlton 
J.N. Stivers 

Ellen Steward 
T.J. Miller 

I.S. Prowse 

Arthur Lile 
Wi lliarn Oglesby 

Narres of Children 

Rosco G3.ry 
Roy G3.ry 
Corda Gary 
Roma Lile (rrarked out) 
Slaton Lile 
Blanche Hall 
Delpha Knight 
Birdie Knight 
Pearline Knight 
Otha Wells 
Roland Peterson 
Jarres Peterson 
Marion Peterson 
Charlie Peterson 
Annie Peterson 
Oscar Dukes 
Maude Dukes 
Floyd Dukes 
Atlas Dukes 
Blanche Atkinson 
Inez Atkinson 
Neely Gibson 
Lawrence Gibson 
Mina Gibson 
Jessie Carlton 
Glen Stivers 
Archie Stivers 
Howard Stivers 
Danie Steward 
Allie Miller 
Nora Miller 
Garrett Miller 
Rosco Prowse 
Orvell Prowse 
Lvle May Prowse 
Lorene Prowse 
Eliza Lile 
May Oglesby 

Date of Birth 

9 DE 1898 
10 JA 1900 
29 MR 1902 
15 MY 1889 
20 DE 1891 
24 JL 1892 
25 MY 1891 
15 AP 1894 
11 MR 1899 

1 JE 1899 
11 AP 1891 

2 JE 1893 
13 OC 1896 
23 MY 1898 
26 MR 1900 

5 AP 1890 
26 JE 1893 

3 OC 1896 
19 JE 1901 
19 JA 1891 
27 AU 1893 

4 JA 1898 
1 OC 1900 
4 MR 1902 

18 AU 1891 
26 OC 1889 
29 AP 1892 

8 OC 1899 
23 oc 1889 
18 FE 1892 

9 OC 1895 
1 OC 1899 

28 MY 1891 
28 MY 1897 
20 MY 1897 
1 FE 1899 

1889 

Question: What did the Irish of Ireland eat mostly before they got potatoes? 
Answer: Parsnips. 



VOLUME 19 NUMBER 1 THE MUHLENBERG COUNTY HERITAGE JA FE MR 1997 
MUHLENBERG COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 

P.O. BOX 758, GREENVILLE, KY 42345-0758 
PAGE6 
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

DEATH: 

PARADISE SCHOOL 1908-1909 

Parent or Guardian 

John W. Piper 

Wn. R. Baker 

J.J. Buchanan 

Duff Grant 

Geo. W. Whitson 

Mitchell Mason 

Tobias C. wakeland 

Dr. E.I. Smith 
Wm. s. Fox, Sr. 

Mc H. Whitney 

Mary E. Johns 
Money B. Kirtley 

Wn. R. Engler 

L.D. Griggs 
C.N. Brown 

Ncim=s of Children 

George W. Brooks 
Hallie M. Brooks 
Pearlean Baker 
Josaphine B3.ker 
Annie D. Baker 
Oscar D. Buchanan 
Judy Buchanan 
Maggie D. Buchanan 
Ellis B. Buchanan 
Ethel A. Grant 
Gladis C. Grant 
Taylor F. Grant 
Oscar R. Grant 
Bertha R. Whitson 
Corbett D. Whitson 
Leonie C. Mason 
Elsie A. Mason 
Maggie B. wakeland 
Minnie R. wakeland 
Leonard C. wakeland 
Mafra F. Smith 
Minnie M. Fox 
Wm. S. Fox, Jr. 
Joseph Fox 
Harrer L. Grubb 
Mary E. Grubb 
Wrt. L. Johns 
Mary E. Kirtley 
Lida B. Kirtley 
Kate W. Engler 
Sarah E. Engler 
Kate w. Engler 
Rayrrond J. Engler 
Dollie v. Baker 
Ruth Brown 
Irene Brown 

Date of Birth 

22 MA 1894 
7 JE 1892 

-8 OC 1894 
18 OC 18-4 
20 OC 18-9 
20 AP 1889 
29 AU 1890 

8 AU 189-
12 MY 1897 

9 AP 1889 
11 JL 1892 
22 OC 1894 
1 MR 1897 

11 FE 1893 
31 AU 1894 
19 OC 1889 
18 AU 1894 
13 AU 1888 
10 MY 1892 
14 AU 1897 

1 JE 1892 
12 MR 1892 
24 NO 1893 
19 AU 1899 
23 JE 1893 

2 AU 1895 
18 JL 1889 
22 NO 1888 
20 MY 1894 
31 JL 1895 
15 NO 1892 
31 JL 1895 
16 FE 1900 
18 NO 1888 
21 MR 1892 

2 FE 1898 

Rev. E.H. Edmondson, for some years pastor of the A.M.E. Zion Church here and also 

• 

• 

principal of the colored school, died last Thursday afternoon, after a lingering illness • 
from tuberculosis. He was active and useful, and had the respect of our people. The 
body was shipped to Adairville, for interment. 

The Record, 9 November 1916. 



• 

• 

• 

VOLUME 19 NUMBER 1 THE MUHLENBERG COUNTY HERITAGE JA FE MR 1997 
MUHLENBERG COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 
P.O. BOX 758, GREENVILLE, KY 42345-0758 

PAGE7 

**********************************••···················································································· 
sourn CARROLL'IDN SCHOOL Dist. #12 

Parent or Guardian 

W.C. Harris 

Mrs • M. Menegan 

C.W. Finch 
W.C. Hackett 
J.L. Taylor 

H.B. Miller 
John Jackson 

Claud Nicholls 
U.E. Rex 
Ben Neal 

R. W. King 

A.M. Fentress 
Mrs. Kate Kittinger 
W. P. Whitmer 

Fd Batsel 

Will Nicholls 

J.O. Everly 
J.R. Barnes 

Frank R. Green 

J.A. Phillips 
George Walston 

John Lynch 

Narres of Children 

Levander Harris 
William Harris 
Edna M. Harris 
Jessie E. Harris 
Joe Menegan 
Anie Monegan 
Cathrine Monegan 
Martin Monegan 
Joe Monegan 
Cathrine Finch 
Lenise Hackett 
John Wolf 
Elisebeth Wolf 
Lonence Miller 
Elbert Rowe 
Cassie Jackson 
~n Nicholls 
George E. Rex 
Mat H. Neal 
Arllie L. Neal 
Erfia R. Neal 
John Nelson 
Bernice King 
Harry King 
Bruce Fentress 
Leland Stiles 
Richard Whitmer 
Bernie Whitmer 
Anie R. Whitmer 
Colman Batsel 
Hellen E. Batsel 
Clyde 0. Nicholls 
Rlli"lie Nicholls 
Earl Everly 
Neal Barnes 
Irvin Barnes 
Gladis Barnes 
Naplie Barnes 
Carl Green 
Ma.dye Green 
Blanch Green 
Mary Phillips 
Bernard Williams 
Bennie L. Williams 
Ruby D. Lynch 
Katie L. L. Lynch 

1908-1909 

Date of Birth 

6 DE 1889 
21 NO 1892 

6 JL 1894 
17 MR 1900 
15 JA 1888 
16 SE 1890 

8 OC 1893 
11 JL 1894 
10 FE 1897 
19 DE 1884 
20 AU 1896 
20 AP 1892 
31 AU 1901 
10 AP 1896 
17 JA 1891 

7 DE 1897 
4 AU 1897 

20 SE 1899 
3 MY 1893 

14 MR 1896 
14 oc 1899 
13 JL 1897 
10 JL 1891 
31 JL 1894 

5 MR 1895 
26 SE 1889 
9 JA 1889 
7 JA 1894 
4 JE 1898 

13 JA _1896 
7 MR 1898 

12 NO 1898 
22 MY 1902 
26 FE 1900 
13 oc 1890 
19 FE 1892 
26 JE 1896 
20 JA 1900 
25 JE 1890 
1 MR 1892 

24 MY 1900 
24 MY 1896 

3 FE 1890 
13 JL 1892 
15 JE 1898 

7 JE 1901 



VOLUME 19 NUMBER 1 THE MUHLENBERG COUNTY HERITAGE JA FE MR 1997 
MUHLENBERG COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 

P.O. BOX 758, GREENVILLE, KY 42345-0758 
PAGES 

************************************************************************************************************************ 

MUD RIVER MINFS SCHOOL District #67 

Parent or Guardian 

M.D. Blaine 

O.A. Hunt 

J.W. Johnson 

A.A. Steele 

Mrs. Fanny Penrod 

Rosa Whitney 

Robert J. Shepherd 

Philip Lesley 
Mrs. J.B. Ryan 

Charlie Miller 

Ben. Lesley 
'!hos. Lesley 

David Acre 
Abner Arnold 

Mrs. Mary J. McIntire 
Rosa Whitney 
M.D. Blaine 

Names of Children 

Annie E. Blaine 
Bessie 
Oscar E. 
Vernie Hunt 
Enos 11 

Clarence 11 

II 

II 

James P. Johnson 
Clarence 11 

John M. 11 

Rachel 11 

John E. Steele 
Sadie 11 

Ida II 

John Penrod 
Ivy II 

Dicie Whitney 
Jacob 11 

Radie Shepherd 
Beatrice 11 

Robert II 

Rhoda Lesley 
George Johnson 
William 11 

W.L. Miller 
Clarence 11 

George 11 

John 11 

Carrie 11 

Dewey 11 

William T. Lesley 
Novella Lesley 
May Sherfield 
Claymin Acre 
Orion Arnold 
Lorany 11 

Minnie F. McIntire 
Joe Whitney 
Maggie M. Blaine 

1908-1909 

Date of Birth 

23 JE 1891 
7 JL 1892 

23 AU 1893 
25 DE 1890 
4 AU 1895 

17 AP 1897 
1895 
1896 
1898 
1902 

16 JL 1890 
1 AU 1892 

17MY1895 
26 JA 1890 
1 NO 1894 
8 FE 1893 

1901 
23 NO 1895 

1899 
3 JL 1901 

22 AU 1888 
22 FE 1891 

8 MR 1893 
1890 
1892 
1895 
1896 
1898 
1900 

20 OC 1901 
16 JL 1889 

1900 
10 JE 1899 
23 DE 1899 
26 AP 1901 
3 OC 1901 

DE 1901 
23 JE 1902 

****************************************************************************************************** 

Criticism within China mounted recently about the practice of peasants working along 

• 

• 

the Yellow River south of Beijing who traditionally leave their infants tied inside • 
sandbags each day while they work. The practice supposedly teaches obedience, 
keeps the child warm during winter, and allows sand to function as a diaper. 
Preliminary evidence shows babies develop more slowly if kept in sandbags . 
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 



• 

• 

• 

VOLUME 19 NUMBER 1 THE MUHLENBERG COUNTY HERITAGE JA FE MR 1997 
MUHLENBERG COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 
P.O. BOX 758, GREENVILLE, KY 42345-0758 

PAGE9 
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Rhoades to Hunsaker 
This Indenture made this 24th day of November in the year of our 

I.Drd, One thousand, Eight hundred & twenty two, between Jacob Rhaa.ds & 
Sally, his wife, of the County of Union & State of Illinois of the one 
pa.rt & Samuel Hunsaker fo~rly of the sarre county & state of the other 
pa.rt. Witnesseth that the said Rhoads & wife for & in consideration of 
the sum of one hundred & fifty dollars, to them in hand paid & secured to 
be pa.id, have granted, bargained, sold, conveyed & confi~d unto the 
said Samuel & by these presents do grant, bargain, sell & convey & 
confirm unto him the following tract of land situate, lying & being in 
Muhlenberg County, State of Kentucky, to wit: Beginning at two white oaks 
on John Stones line, thence with the sarre S30 ElOO poles, pa.ssing Stones 
corner at 84 poles, to a red aa.k, the gum being down, thence N66 E70 
poles to a gum, thence S65 E40 poles to a gum, thence NSS E78 poles to a 
white oak & watnut, thence N80 poles to a beach & red aa.k, thence 8SW154 
p:,les to a beech & white oak in Stones line, thence with the sarre S40 W75 
p:,les to the beginning, lying on the waters of Jacob's Creek & containing 
ninety five acres. To have and to hold the said tract of land above 
described to the said Samuel, his heirs & assigns forever to their only 
proper use & benifet & behalf, together with all & singular the 
appertrnances thereunto, belonging or in any wise appertaining & the said 
Rhoades & wife covenants & agree to & with the said Sam'l. to warrant & 
defend the said premises fran the claim of them, their heirs & assigns & 
all persons claiming by (fran) through or under them but against the 
claim of one other person whatever. 

On testirrony whereof the said Rhoads & wife have hereto set their 
hands & affixed their seals, the day & year above written. 

State of Illinois Union County Set. 

Jacob Rhaa.ds seal 
Sally X Rhoads seal 

This day personally appeared before the undersigned, a .Justice of 
the Peace, in & for said County & State, Jacob Rhoads & Sally, his wife & 
signed, sealed & delivered the written & forgoing deed, as & for them 
voluntary act & deed, for the purposes therein expressed & the said Sally 
being examined by ffi2 prively & a pa.rt from her said husband, again 
acknowledged the sarre as & for her voluntary act & deed, declared that 
she freely relinquished her right of dower of in 11 to said primises 
without the threat or persuasion of her said husband. Given under my 
hand & seal, this 25th day of Novr:. 1822. 

Chas. Dunn, J.P.M.C. 

State of Illinois County of Union 
This is to certify that Charles Dunn, E.sqr. whose signature appears 

above, was at the tiID2 of signing the sarre, an acting Justice of the 



VOLUME 19 NUMBER 1 THE MUHLENBERG COUNTY HERITAGE JA FE MR 1997 
MUHLENBERG COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 

P.O. BOX 758, GREENVILLE, KY 42345-0758 
PAGE10 

************************************************************************************************************************ 

Peace within said County, duly comnissioned and qualified to Office that 
full faith & credit is due and of right ought to be given all his 
Official acts as such. 

In testmony whereof I have hereunto set my hand & the seal of said 
Court thereto at Office in Jonesborrough this 9th Novr. 1836. 

Winstead Deure, Clk. 
County Court Am. Co., Illinois 

Cc:xrm)nwealth of Kentucky Muhlenberg County Set. 
I Charles F. Wing, Clerk of the County Court, for the County 

aforesaid, certify that this deed fran Jacob Rhoads & Sally, his wife, to 
Samuel Hunsaker, was this day produced to~ in my office, which together 
with the testernonies thereon endorsed, do admitted to & truly recorded. 
Given under my hand this 22nd July 1837. 

Recorded 
At the: 

Chas. F. Wing 
in: Deed Book 8 pages 580 & 581 

Courthouse, County Court Clerk's Office, Greenville, KY. 

****************************************************************************************************** 

Wigle to Hunsaker, taken out & filed in suit of W. Luce Heirs vs W. 
Luce, Admr. 

Know all iren by these presents that we Jacob W. Wigle & Nancy Wigle, 
his wife, late Nancy Hunsuckers, John w. Wigle & catherine Wigle, his 
wife, late Catherine Hunsuckers, & Jacob F. Hunsucker of Adams County & 
State of Illinois and John S. Hunsucker of the City & County of St. Louis 
& State of Missouri, do hereby constitue and appoint Abraham Hunsucker of 
the County of Hancock & State of Illinois, our true and lawful Attorney 
for us and in or ~s to receive & receipt for all, moneys & property 
both real & personal, convey to or due us as heirs at Iaw to our deceased 
grandfather, William Luce, late of the state of Kentucky, we hereby fully 
authorize & empower our said attorney, for us & in our ~s to receive & 

receipt for our respective shares of the said Estate of the said William 
Luce, to give receipts & aquittance therefor & the saire when received, to 
sell & dispose of in as full & ample a rranner as we could do in person, 
if present and we hereby further empower our said attorney in the 
settl~nt & receipt of said Estate for us & in our ~s to make all 
cornpranises, arbatrations or other airrcable liquidation therof and if 
necessary, in our ~s to comrencetind prosecute all such suits both in 
Iaw & equity as shall be necessary to the receiving of our shares of said 

· Estate, with full forever to substitute any other person in his stead as 
our attorney hereby ratifying & conferming whatever our said attorney 
shall do in the premises. In witness whereof (our) we have hereunto set 
our hands & seals this 15th day of November A.D. 1844. 

Jacob Wigle seal 
Nancy Wigle seal 
John W. X Wigle seal 
Catherine Wigle seal 
Jacob T. Hunsuaker seal 
John L. Hunsaker seal 

• 

• 

• 



• 

• 

• 

VOLUME 19 NUMBER 1 THE MUHLENBERG COUNTY HERITAGE JA FE MR 1997 
MUHLENBERG COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 
P.O. BOX 758, GREENVILLE, KY 42345-0758 

PAGE 11 

State of Illinois Adams County Set. 
'Ibis day personally appeard before (Adams) us Henry Asbery & Timthy 

Kelly, two acting Justices of the Peace for the County of Adams & state 
Illinois, duly commissioned & qualified according to raw, Jacob Wigle, 
Nancy Wigle, John w. Wigle, Catherine Wigle and Jacob T. Hunsaker who are 
all personally known to us, who the persons whose names are subscribed to 
the foregoing Power of Attorney and acknowledged the sarre to be their 
free act & deed for the purposes therin expressed and desired us to 
certify the said acknowledgerrent to the proper clerk for record and we do 
hereby do certify the same. Given under our hands and seals this 15th 
day of November A.D. 1844. 

State of Illinois Adams County Set. 

Henry Asbury, J.P. 
Timthy Kelly, J.P. 

seal 
seal 

I Richard Wren, Clerk of the County Ccmnissioners Court, in and for 
said County do hereby certify that Henry Asbury & Tirrothy Kelley, Esqrs. 
whose names appears to the foregoing certificate was on the day of the 
date thereof on acting Justices of the Peace in & for said County, duly 
elected, Ccmnissioned and qualified as appears to one of reoord & that 
their official acts as such are entitled to full faith & credit • 

Seal. In testirrony whereof I have hereunto set my hand & affixed 
the seal of said Court, at Quincy, this Fifteenth day of November in the 
year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred & forty four. 

Nicholas Wren, Clk. C.C.C.A.C. 

State of Illinois Adams County 
Jacob Hunsaker being first duly affirmed deposes and says that the 

above named John L. Hunsaker, Abraham Hunsaker, Jacob T. Hunsaker, Nancy 
Wigle & Catharine Wigle are the only sons & daughters of Polly Hunsaker, 
who was the daughter of the said William Luce, that the said Polly has 
been dead about twenty five years. 

Jacob Hunsaker 
Affinred before rre this 15th 
day of November 1844. Henry Asbury, J.P. 

State of Missouri County of St. Lewis ss 
We Aphons 0. Wetmare and Cagenes Webnare, two Justices of the Peace 

in and for the County aforesaid, do hereby certify that John L. Hunsaker, 
a party to a certificate deed bearing date on the fifteenth day of 
November Anno domini, Eighteen hundred & forty four and hereto annexed 
personally appear~ before us in our County aforesaid and acknowledged 
the same to be his act & deed & desired in to certify his said 
acknowledgarent to the Clerk of the Court of Muhlenberg County in 
Kentucky, in order that the said deed may be recorded. Given under my 
hands and seals at our County of St. Lewis this twentieth day of Nov~r 
A.D. 1844. 

Aphons Wetmre, Justice of the Peace seal 
Disgenes Wetmre, Justice of the Peace seal 



VOLUME 19 NUMBER 1 THE MUHLENBERG COUNTY HERITAGE JA FE MR 1997 
MUHLENBERG COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 

P.O. BOX 758, GREENVILLE, KY 42345-0758 
PAGE12 

State of Missouri County of St. Louis 
I the undersigned Clerk of the County Clerk within and for said 

County, certify that Alphonso Wetmore_ and Aliegenes Wit:rrore, whose names 
are subscribed to the above certificate, were on the day of the state 
thereof now on acting Justices of the Peace in & for said County duly 
elected & qualified and that their signature are genuine. 

Seal in testimony whereof I hereto set my hand & affix the seal of 
said Court at Office in St. Louis, the twentith day of November, eighteen 
hundred & forty four. 

S.D. B3.rlow, Clk. 

Kentucky Muhlenberg County Set. Clerk's Office Novr. 29th 1844 
'Ihe foregoing Power of Attorney frcrn Jacob W. Wigle to Abraham 

Hunsaker was this day produced to m:! (Charles F. Wing) Clerk of the 
Cow_:ity Court for the County aforesaid, which together with the 
testirronials therin endorsed, which is thereupon admitted to & truly 
recorded. Given under my hand. 

Chas. F. Wing, Clk. 

Recorded 
At the: 

in: Deed Book 8 pages 580 & 581 
County Court Clerk's Office, Greenville, KY. 42345-1710 

Muhlenberg County KY I.and Survey Book 1-2-3 page 78 
Courthouse, County Court Clerk's Office, Greenville, KY 42345 

Surveyed for Abraham Unsell, fifty acres of land in the County of 
Muhlenberg by virtue of a Warrant No. 4934, frcrn the Iand Office of 
Kentucky, on the waters of Pond creek, Beginning at a white oak and chery 
tree on a hill side, thence N41 Wl.00 poles to a white oak, thence S49 W80 
poles to two black oaks, thence S41 ElOO poles to a white oak, elm and 
black oak, thence N49 E80 poles to the beginning. 

September 20th 1820 
Jacob Casebier 
Henry Unsell, Sr. 
S.M.C. 

Samuel Rice, D.S. 
Claiborne Rice, 

Muhlenberg County KY land Survey Book 1-2-3 page 378 
Courthouse, County Court Clerk's Office, Greenville, KY 42345 

****************************************************************************************************** 

• 

• 

• 



• 

• 

• 

VOLUME 19 NUMBER 1 THE MUHLENBERG COUNTY HERITAGE JA FE MR 1997 
MUHLENBERG COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 
P.O. BOX 758, GREENVILLE, KY 42345-0758 

PAGE13 

Trans. from Deed Book No. 2 page 22. Hunsaker to Hunsaker 
'Ihis Indenture IPade this 26th day of March, one thousand, eight 

hundred and five, between Andrew Hunsaker of Muhlenberg County and State 
of Kentucky of the one .i;:art and Samuel Hunsaker of the County and State 
aforesaid of the other part. Witnesseth that the said Andrew Hunsaker 
for and in consideration of the sum of one hundred pounds, currant rroney, 
the payment of which is hereby acknowledged, hath b3.rgained and sold unto 
the said Samuel Hunsaker, two hundred acres of land lying and being in 
the County aforesaid and bounded as follows. Beginning at a black oak 
and double white oak in Matthews line, running North one hundred and 
thirty three poles to a hickory & two white oaks, thence South seventy 
degrees East one hundred and thirty seven poles to a stake, thence South 
eighty three poles to a dogwood, thence East forty poles to a hickory & 
black oak, thence South one hundred & seventy poles to three white oaks 
saplins in Matthew's line, with his North seventy degrees West one 
hundred and thirty seven poles to the beginning, with it's appurtenances 
to have & to hold the said tract or parcel of land with all & singular, 
the appurtenances thereto, belonging or in any wise appertaining to the 
said Samuel Hunsaker, his heirs &c. against the claim of him the said 
Andrew Hunsaker, his heirs &c. & against the claim of all and every other 
person and persons, whatever to him the said Samuel Hunsaker, his heirs 
&c. the said Andrew Shull & will forever warrant and defend by these 
presents. In witness whereof the said Andrew hath hereunto set his hand 
& seal this day and date within written. 

Test: Andrew Hunsaker seal 
C.F. Wing 
Ack'd. the 25th March 1805 

Muhlenberg County Set. March 25th 1805 
This Indenture was acknowledged by Andrew Hunsaker a party thereto 

to be his act & deed which is truly recorded. 

Recorded 
At the: 

Att.: C.F. Wing, C.M.C. 

in: Deed Book 1 pages 198 & 199 
Courthouse 
County Court Clerk's Office 
Greenville, KY. 42345-1710 

****************************************************************************************************** 

A government survey revealed the 62 percent of the residents of Cairo feel they need 
sleeping pills at night because of noise. Horns are more important to motorists than 
traffic lights, and mosques play loud calls to prayer several times a day. At one city 
square, the noise is 10 times greater than international recommended levels . 
• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 



VOLUME 19 NUMBER 1 THE MUHLENBERG COUNTY HERITAGE JA FE MR 1997 
MUHLENBERG COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 

P.O. BOX 758, GREENVILLE, KY 42345-0758 
PAGE14 
************************************************************************************************************************ 

SILAS HENRY (J)IJ.,IER FAMILY BIBLE 

Births 

Marys. Colyear 
W.T. 
J.H. 
Lucye A. 
Mattie E. 
Elisha E. 
John C. 
S. Burr 
Ruth 
Terry 
Mosie 
Fred N. 
Robert M. 
Edward A. 
Gertrude Bivins 
O. Loyd Bivins 
Elva F. 
Cecil B. 
F. Marie Bivins 

July 20, 1861 
Oct. 2nd 1863 
Dec. 2nd 1865 
Oct. 1867 
Dec. 1869 
Sept. 7th 1871 
June 1st 1873 
August 4th 1876 
June 19th 1877 
Jan. 5th 1879 
Feb. 13th 1881 
Sept. 15th 1882 
Apr. 22nd 1885 
Feb. 16th 1888 
April 12th 1895 
July 23, 1897 
Jan. 14, 1900 
Aug. 10th 1902 
April 4th 1905 

Marriages 

Deaths 

M.S. Colyear 
Lucye A. 
Nancy M. 
s. Burr 
Mosie 
S.H. Colyear 

Lou Ann Colyear 

July 1864 

Oct. 16th 1874 
Aug. 25, 1876 
Nov. 13, 1881 
Dec. 20th 1903 
aged 66 years 
March 10th 1905 

W. T. Col year & Mat tie Haws was married Oct. 21st 1882 
Elisha Colyear & Celia D=weese married March 13th 1892 
Taylor Bivins Ruth Colyear married Dec. 24th 1893 
B.W. Terry Mattie Colyear married Feb. 14th 1894 
John Colyear Annie Dunn married Nov. 1898 
Fredric Colyear & Ethel Flood were married Aug. 1906 
Terry Colyear married Ida Wood Feb. 3, 1907 
Robbert Colyear and Onia King March 19th 1907 
Jam2s H. Colyear Minta E. Ciflrd were married Aug. 22nd 1894 
Ed A. Collier and Errma Jenkins marred Feb. 15, 1914 

This Bible now (1993) belongs to Marilyn Joy Collier of Clarksville, IN. 

****************************************************************************************************** 

What has four legs and filies? A picnic table!!! 
****************************************************************************************************** 

• 

• 

• 



• 

• 

• 

VOLUME 19 NUMBER 1 THE MUHLENBERG COUNTY HERITAGE JA FE MR 1997 
MUHLENBERG COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 
P.O. BOX 758, GREENVILLE, KY 4234~0758 

PAGE15 
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

John M. Newman Guar'd. to Nancy J. Lyon late Smith 

A settlE=m=nt rrade July 3d 1867 with John M. Newman, Adm' r. to Isaac 
Newman dee' d. who was Guardian to Nancy J. Lyon late Smith. 

To this Arnt. in hands of Isaac Newman Guar'd. as aforesaid 
11 Interest 7/2 years in beannial rests 

Chargeable with 

Vouchers Cr. 
No. 1 N.J. Lyons Receipt 

It 

It 

2 
14 1/2 rro. Interest 

Do Do 
4 rro. Interest 
Allowance to Guar'd. 
Judges Fee for SettlE=m=nt 
Clerks 11 

" Recording 
3 Laf & N.J. Lyons Receipt 

State of Kentucky, County of Muhlenberg 

$50.00 
25.56 

$76.56 

$25 .00 
1.81 

10.00 
.20 

5.00 
3.00 
1.25 

30.30 

$76.56 

I S.P. Love, Presiding Judge of the Muhlenberg County Court, Certify that 
the foregoing SettlE=m=nt rrade with John M. Newman, Adm'r. to Isaac 
Newman, dee' d. who was the Guardian to N. J. Lyon late Smith. Shows that 
he was chargeable with $76.56 and entitled to $76.56 Credits as per 
Vouchers filed herein all of which is hereby re~rted. 

July 3d 1867 S.P. Love, P.J.M.C.C. 

State of Kentucky, Muhlenberg County Set. 
July Term 1867 

the date aforesaid 
And at the August 
over one term for 
to be recorded. 

The foregoing SettleID2nt was exhibited into Court on 
and was ordered to lie over one Term for exceptions. 
Term 1867 of said Court was again presented having laid 
exceptions. And none being made or filed is now ordered 

Att: 'Ihos. Bruce, elk. 

Recorded in Greenville, Muhlenberg County, KY. 
Administrator & Guardian Settlerrents Book 3 Page 406 

****************************************************************************************************** 

What loses its head every morning but gets it back at night? A pillow!!! 
****************************************************************************************************** 



VOLUME 19 NUMBER 1 THE MUHLENBERG COUNTY HERITAGE JA FE MR 1997 
MUHLENBERG COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 

P.O. BOX 758, GREENVILLE, KY 42345-0758 
PAGE16 

Apprai serrent. Muhler:iberg. County Kentucky, September 22nd day. 1812. We 
as Ccrmussioners being first sworn, have proceeded to appraise all the 
parrishonable property of the estate of Francis Wells, d's., as follows, 
to wit: 

One bed and furniture 
One bed & furniture $8 - one shotgun $11 
Sundry of kitchen furniture 
One dutch oven, skillet & griddle 
One pare of tongs & shuvel 
One walling wheel 
One pare of flat irons & ha.rrirer 
Sundry of articles 
5 chairs, table & chest 
1 pot, kittle and 1 pare of stellyards 
One chist & churn $1.25 - 1 rifle gun $19.33 
2 1n=el tubs & 1 shugar tub & 2 cages 
1 grindstone & wossing tub 
A parcel of timber & half bushel 
1 pare of cart wheels 
3 hogsheads $2.25 - 1 sorrel horse colt $21.66 2/3 
1 sorrel mare & colt $45. - 2 washing tubs 0.50 
2 cows & yearlin $18. - 26 head of hogs $19.50 
3 augers, 1 gouge & 1 taper bit 
1 ads & & howel 7/6, 1 taper bit & squer 
2 plane irons 3/2, sundry tools, 1 crosscut saw 
2 cross irons, 1 stock 3/2, 1 foot ads 
3 weeding hoes 12/2, 2 plowhoes 
2 club as-, 1 set of bench plains 
1 hand saw 

$ C 
17.66 
19.00 
6.91 
3.25 
1. 33 1/3 
1.50 
3.25 
1.40 
6.85 

7.33 
20.58 

2.00 
1. 70 
2.00 

10.66 2/3 
23.88 2/3 
45.50 
37.50 

2.25 
2.00 
3.75 
1.25 
4.00 
4.50 
2.00 

Silas Drake, Jacob Dukes, A.B. Drake. Return of & Inventory & the 
appraisement of the estate of Francis Wells, dec'd., by In=, Mej. Wells. 
Muhlenberg County Set. November County Court 1812. 

Recorded in: Will Book 1, pages 112 & 113 
County Court Clerk's Office, Greenville, KY. 42345 

The 1620 Pilgrims didn't name Cape Cod. English navigator Bartholemew Gosnold did. 
Eighteen years before the Pilgrims sho'Ned up. Did I tell you the Pilgrims fattened their 
hogs on clams? 
***********•****************************************************************************************** 

Lot of people referred to Abraham Lincoln as "Abe", but the historical footnotes suggest 
he didn't much like it. 
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

• 

• 

• 



• 

• 

• 

VOLUME 19 NUMBER 1 THE MUHLENBERG COUNTY HERITAGE JA FE MR 1997 
MUHLENBERG COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 
P.O. BOX 758, GREENVILLE, KY 42345-0758 

PAGE 17 

Surveyed for John Penrod, assignee of Abraham uncel, 250 acres of land by 
virtue of a county Court Certificate No. 196. In Muhlenberg County on 
Plumb Creek, Beginning on two white oaks on Matthews line and running S25 
E6 poles to a black oak on Bard's line, then with the same S42 Wl50 poles 
to a fX)St oak and hickory on Smith's line, then with the same N38 W92 
poles to hickory and dogwood, then S66 Wl40 poles to two white oaks, then 
N46 W70 poles to W.O. and ash and hickory Henry Uncel's corner, then Nll 
El60 poles to beech gum and p::,plar Matthew's line, then S70 E330 poles to 
the beginning. 

Jarnes uncel 
Michael Severs 
Sep. 5th 1805 

J.J. Hughes, D.S.M.C. 
Alney McLean, S.M.C. 

Muhlenberg County KY land Survey Book 1-2-3 page 243 
Courthouse, County Court Clerk's Office, Greenville, KY 42345 

****************************************************************************************************** 

It can take as many as 15 years to grow a tree of average retail sale height (6 feet) but 
the average growing time is 7 years. 
****************************************************************************************************** 

Muhlenberg County Court 2 April 1891 

On rrotion of Charles W. Helsley, it is ordered that he be and he is 
hereby app::,inted Administrator of of William D. Helsley, deceased, who 
thereupon took the Oath prescribed by law and together with J.W. Helsley, 
his surity who is accepted and approved by the Court, entered into and 
acknowledged oond to the Comnonwealth of Kentucky as administrator 
aforesaid, conditioned according law and thereupon the Court granted him 
letters of Administrator herein in due form. 

On rrotion of Charles W. Helsley, Admr. of W.D. Helsley, deceased. It is 
ordered that J.B. Iandrum, Wesley Wyatt and J.A. Helsley be and they are 
hereby apfX)inted appraisers to view and appraise the personal property of 
said decedant, any two of whan after being first sworn may act and that 
they rep::>rt to this Court. 

Ordered that Court do now adjourned. 
D.J. Flening, J.M.C.C. 

Recorded in: County Court Order Book 12, page 344. 2 April 1891 
County Court Clerk's Office, Greenville, KY 42345 

****************************************************************************************************** 



VOLUME 19 NUMBER 1 THE MUHLENBERG COUNTY HERITAGE JA FE MR 1997 
MUHLENBERG COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 

P.O. BOX 758, GREENVILLE, KY 42345-0758 
PAGE18 
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Transcribed from S.B. lib. 2 Page 58 

State of Kentucky, Muhlenberg County. 
Persuant to a County Court Certificate No. 237. I have adrreasured and 
laid out with Joshua Elkins, Sr. one hundred and seventy two acres of 
land on Caney a branch of Pond River, beginning on a sugar Tree running 
S28 W36 poles to a Spanish Oak, then Sl0 W200 poles to a Sugar Tree and 
White Oak, then S80 E92 poles to a White Oak and Dogwood, thence N63 El00 
poles to a White Oak and Sugar Tree, then S35 El0 poles to a White Oak 
and -- wood, then N78 E60 poles to a stake Joshua Elkins, Jr. corner, 
then Nl00 poles to a White Oak and Dogwood, Joshua Elkins, Jr. beginning 
corner, then with Joshua Elkins former survey S70 Wl64 poles to an Ash 
and Sugar Tree corner of said survey, thence N20 Wl48 poles to the 
beginning and hath such (firm) as other abin plot represents surveyed 6th 
November 1805. 

William Grable 
Thomas Price cc 

John McDonald D.S. 
Alney McLean S.M.C. 

Recorded in Greenville, Muhlenberg County, KY. 
Surveyors Book 1-2-3 Page 200 & 201 

Was a time when the game of checkers was called "Chess for Ladies". 
*****************************************************************************•************************ 

On Motion of Fanny E. Landram, it is ordered that adminstration upon the 
estate of J.B. Landram, deceased, be and the sarre is hereby granted unto 
her, whereupon she took the Oath prescribed by law and together with 
J .F. Langley, her suri ty, who is accepted and approved by the Court, 
entered into and acknooledged bond to the Canrronwealth of Kentucky as 
Administratrix aforesaid, conditioned according to law and there up the 
Court grants letters of Administration herein to her in due form. 

On rrotion of Fanny E. Landram, administratrix of J.B. Landram, deed. It 
is ordered that John Jackson, Harvey Jackson and Jeff Cundiff, any two of 
them being first sworn may act be and they are hereby appointed appraiser 
to view and appraise the personal estate of the said decedent and set 
aside to the widow and infant children, the properly allowed by law, 
stating within appraiserrent the articles and value of each so set apart 
by them to the widow and children, seperately from the articles appraised 
for sale and that they make report thereof tho this Court. 

Recorded in: County Court Order Book 12, 
Hon. D.J. Fleming, J.M.C.C. 
County Court Clerk's Office, 

p:3.ge 551 
7 Marcil 1893 

Greenville, KY 42345 

****************************************************************************************************** 

• 

• 

• 



• 

• 

• 

VOLUME 19 NUMBER 1 THE MUHLENBERG COUNTY HERITAGE JA FE MR 1997 
MUHLENBERG COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 
P.O. BOX 758, GREENVILLE, KY 42345-0758 

PAGE19 

Nancy Newman, Extx. of Isaac Newman, dec'd. who was Adrn'r. of David Smith 
& Minerva Smith, dec'd. 

A settlerrent this day made by B.J. Shaver, Presiding Judge for the 
Muhlenberg County Court, with Mrs. Nancy J. Newman, Executrix of Isaac 
Newman, dee' d who was the Adm' r. of Dav id & Minerva Jane Smith, dee' d. 
August 31st 1864. 

D'r. 
To Amt. of Sale Bill rendered $93.35 should be 

Int. on sarne 4 years 1 1/2 months 
adjourned until the 8th of Sept. 1864 B.J. Shaver, P.J. 

11 1 Note on Isaac Newman due 27th Dec'r. 1855 
Int. on sarre 8 years 8 months 

11 1 Note on Isaac Newnan due 25th Dec'r. 1856 
Int. on sarre 7 years 8 months 

11 1 Note on I.H. Newnan due 27th March 1855 
Int. on same 9 years 5 months 

Total Arrount Chargeable 

No. 1 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

C'r. 
By Enos Hunt Guardian Rect. 

II 

II 

II 

II 

Int. on sarre 6 years 5 months 
George Mantle Coffin a/c for Minerva 
Int. on same 7 years 3 months 
J.D. Closdy proven a/c 
Int. on sane 7 years 3 1/2 months 
Abner Wood appraiser a/c 
Int. on sane 8 years 
G.W. Whittlebock a/c for Shrouding 

on sane 7 years 3 months 
11 J.J. Wood Rect. proven 

Int. on sane 9 years 8 months 
11 B.B. Roberts a/c 

Int. on same 9 years 
11 B.C. Pittman note (objected to) 

Int. on sarre 4 years 1 1/2 months 

carried forward 

No. 9 

II 10 

II 11 

By Arrount of Credits brought forward 
George W. Ewing note (objected to) 
Int. on sane 4 years 1 1/2 months 
Isaac Nev.roan note {objected to) 
Int. on sane 22 years 4 rconths 
J.H. Reno elk. Fee Bill 

Smith 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

7 per cent allowed Adm'r. on $372.46c 
T. J. Jones elk. for Orders & 

Re(X)rding this Settlem:?nt 

$104.35 
25.83 

75.00 
39.00 
75.00 
34.50 
12.00 

6.78 

$372.46 

50.00 
19.25 

8.00 
3.36 

13.50 
5.87 

.50 

.24 
4.07 
1.77 

15.02 
8. 71 
2.00 
1.08 

10.00 
2.45 

$145.82 
$145.82 

10.00 
2.45 

60.00 
79.20 
3.85 

26.07 

1.50 



VOLUME 19 NUMBER 1 THE MUHLENBERG COUNTY HERITAGE JA FE MR 1997 
MUHLENBERG COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 

P .0. BOX 758, GREENVILLE, KY 42345-0758 
PAGE 20 

************************************************************************************************************************ 

II Judges Fee for making this Settlement 3.00 
II 12 II J. Ricketts Atty. Fee 10.00 

Total Amount of Credits $341.89 

Total Amount of Debits $372. 46 
II II II Credits 341.89 

In hands of Adm'r. $ 30.57 

I B.J. Shaver, Presiding Judge for Muhlenberg County, certify that the 
foregoing settlem:mt with Mrs. Nancy Newman, Executrix of Isaac Newman, 
dec'd. who was the Adm'r. of David and Minerva Smith, dec'd. was this day 
completed by ll'e and I find said Adm'r. chargeable with this amount 
$372.46c and that he is entitled to Credits to the amount of $341.89c 
which leaves a balance in the hands of said Adm'r. of $30.57 cents. All 
of which is reported to Court for approval. 

Sept. 8th 1864 B.J. Shaver P.J. 

State of Kentucky, Muhlenberg County Court Set. 
September term 1864 

The foregoing settlement niade with Nancy Newman, Executrix of Isaac 
Newman, dec'd. who was Adm'r. of David Smith & wife, dec'd. was produced 
to Court which was examined by the Court and ordered to lie over one term 
for exceptions. And at the October term 1864 was again presented having 
laid over one term for exceptions and none being made or filed, is now 
approved by the Court and ordered to be recorded. 

Att: Tho. J. Jones, elk. 

Recorded in Greenville, Muhlenberg County, KY. 
Administrators & Guardian Settlements Book 3 Pages 192 & 193 

Up until about 40 years ago, most Christmas trees came directly from the forest. Today, 
over 90% are plantation grovvn . 
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Muhlenb2rg County Court August 31, 1857 
On r.btion of Isaac Newman the Court app:,inted him Adm'r. of David Smith, 
dec'd. who there upon took the Oath required by Law and executed oond 
with I. Woods his Security. Conditioned according at Law. 

Recorded in Greenville, Muhlenb2rg County, KY. 
County Court Orders Book 6 Page 513 

• 

• 

• 



• 

• 

• 

VOLUME 19 NUMBER 1 THE MUHLENBERG COUNTY HERITAGE JA FE MR 1997 
MUHLENBERG COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 
P.O. BOX 758, GREENVILLE, KY 42345-0758 

PAGE 21 
************************************************************************************************************************ 

This Indenture made and entered into in the year 1856 August 26th. 
Between B.T. casebier and Mary his wife, James M. casebier and catharine 
his wife, Josiah Reid and Sarah his wife, Greenberry Rose and Elizabeth 
his wife, James Rose and Susan his wife, Sylvanus Iangley and Emeline his 
wife, all the above were children of Michael Heltsley, Dec'd. 
William Heltsley and catharine his wife, Phillip Heltsley and Elizabeth 
his wife, Agnes Heltsley, Thomas Roll and Phillip Heltsley for M.J. 
Heltsley his ward, all heirs of Michael Heltsley, Dec'd. pariies of the 
first part and Levi Williams party of the second part and all of the 
County of Muhlenberg and State of Kentucky. That the parties of the 
first part for and in consideration, three hundred & eigh dollars in hand 
paid by the party of the first part to the parties of the second part, 
the receipt of which they do hereby acknowledge, the parties of the first 
part have targained and sold and do by these presents sell, alien and 
convey unto Levi Williams his heirs and assigns forever the following 
described tract or parcel of land situated in the County of Muhlenberg 
and on the waters of Pond Creek and bounded as follows: Beginning at a 
white oak and ash on the east b:3.nk of Pond Creek and running thence N81 
E70 !X)les to a hickory and two sassafrases, thence Sl5 E76 !X)les to two 
hickories & black oak, thence S25 W45 !X)les to a white oak, thence due 
North 162 !X)les to two white oaks, thence S45 W64 !X)les to a red oak, 
beech & dogwood, thence North 60 Wl22 !X)les to a stake on the bank of 
Pond Creek, thence down the creek and lending there on at low water mark 
to the beginning. Containing two hundred acres, rrore or less, to have 
and to hold unto the said Williams, his heirs or assigns forever and the 
parties of the first part covenant to and with parties of the second part 
that they will warrant and defend the title to the land herly conveyed 
free fran themselves and free fran all other claims whatever into the 
said Levi Williams, the parties of the first part for and in 
consideration of the above three hundred and eight dollars, as set forth 
for the two hundred acres heretofore conveyed, include in said 
conveyance, thirteen acres & 1/2 half an acre of land adjoining said 
survey 200 acres, which was conveyed by John Heltsley to Michael Heltsley 
by deed, dated in which the parties of the first part covenant to and 
with the party of the second part that they will, warrant and defend the 
title to the said Williams and the said 13 1/2 acres of land herely 
conveyed being in all 213 1/2 acres, rrore or less. In witness whereof 
the parties of the first part have hereunto signed there narres. 

B. T. casebier <Seal> 
Mary casebier (Seal) 
Greenberry Rose (Seal) 
Elizabeth Rose (Seal) 
Josiah Reid (Seal) 
Sally Reid (Seal) 
James Rose ( Seal ) 
Susan Rose ( Seal ) 
William Heltsley (Seal) 
catharine Heltsley (Seal) 

Phillip W. Heltsley (Seal) 
Elizabeth Heltsley (Seal) 
Michael Heltsley (Seal) 
J.M. Casebier (Seal) 
Catharine Heltsley (Seal) 
Agnes Heltsley (Seal) 
Thomas F. Roll (Seal) 
George S. Iangley (Seal) 
Fltaline Iangley (Seal) 
by Philip Heltsley his (Seal) 



VOLUME 19 NUMBER 1 THE MUHLENBERG COUNTY HERITAGE JA FE MR 1997 
MUHLENBERG COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 

P.O. BOX 758, GREENVILLE, KY 42345-0758 
PAGE22 

************************************************************************************************************************ 

State of Kentucky, Muhlenberg County Set. I, Jesse H. Reno, Clerk of the 
County Court, for the County aoove narred, certify that the foregoing deed 
frcm B.T. casebier & Mary his wife, Greenberry Rose & Elizabeth his wife, 
Josiah Reid & Sally his wife, James Rose & Susan his wife, William 
Heltsley catharine his wife, Phillip W. Heltsley Elizabeth his wife, 
Michael Heltsley by P. Heltsley his guardian, J.M. casebier & catharine 
his wife, Agnes Heltsley, Themas Roll by S. Langley & Ema.line his wife to 
Levi Williarn.s was on the 26th day of August 1856, acknowledged by G.S. 
Langley & Eire.line his wife, according to I.aw. Whereupon the sarre is 
truly recorded in my office, given under my hand this the 6th September 
1856 

Recorded in: Deed Book 18, page 438 & 439. 
County Court Clerk's Office 
Greenville, KY. 42345 

J.H. Reno, elk. 

• 

It's in the record, too, that President Thomas Jefferson had waffles for breakfast not • 
quite but almost every morning. 
****************************************************************************************************** 

Transcribed frcm S.B. No. 2 Page 50 

State of Kentucky, Muhlenberg County. 
Persuant to a County Court Certificate No. 522. I have admeasured and 
laid out to Joshua Elkins, Junr. one hundred and thirty six acres of land 
on the waters of Pond River, caney Creek. Beginning on a White Oak and 
Dogwcod running South 100 poles to a stake by land located for William, 
thence with other line of said land N78 El40 poles to a Beech, thence N36 
Wl80 poles to a White Oak and Beech, thence Sl Wl36 poles to Joshua 
Elkins, Sr. comer of his orginial survey, thence with a line of (said) 
survey S70 Wl6 poles to the beginning and hath such finn as the aoove 
plot represents, Surveyed the 6th (day) of November 1805. 

James Willis 
Joshua Elkins cc 

John McD::mald 
Alney McLean 

Recorded in Greenville, Muhlenberg County, KY. 
Surveyors Book 1-2-3 Page 195 

D.S. 
S.M.C. 

****************************************************************************************************** 

Eat chili peppers and grow thin. Or so suggest findings by researchers at Oxford 
Polytechnic in England. Food highly seasoned with mustard and hot sauce likewise • 
burn extra calories, they report. 
****************************************************************************************************** 



• 

• 

• 

VOLUME 19 NUMBER 1 THE MUHLENBERG COUNTY HERITAGE 
MUHLENBERG COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY JA FE MR 1997 
P.O. BOX 758, GREENVILLE, KY 42345-0758 

***************** ****************••••••••••••••••••••••*****************•••••••••••••••. PAGE 23 ******************************* 

Acre 8 
Arnold 8 
Asbery 11 
Asbury 11 
Atkinson 5 
Baker6 
Bard 17 
Barlow 12 
Barnes 7 
Batsel 7 
Bivins 14 
Blaine 8 
Blakely 2 
Bond 2 
Brandon 2 
Brooks 6 
Brown 6 
Bruce 15 
Buchanan 6 
Bush 3 
Carlton 5 
Casebier 12, 21, 22 
Ciflrd14 
Closdy 19 
Collier 14 
Colyear 14 
Crowder 2 
Cundiff 18 
Deure 10 
Deweese 14 
Doss 3 
Drake 16 
Dukes 5,16 
Dunn 9, 14 
Eades 3 
Edmondson 6 
Elkins 18, 22 
Engler 6 
Everly 7 
Ewing 19 
Fentress 7 

Finch 7 
Fleming 17, 18 
Flood 14 
Fox 6 
Gary 5 
Geary 4 
Gibson 5 
Grable 18 
Grant 6 
Green 7 
Griggs 6 
Grubb 6 
Hackett 7 
Harkins 4 
Harris 7 
Haws14 
Helsley 17, 21, 22 
Heltsley 21, 22 
Hughes 17 
Hunsaker 9, 10, 11, 13 
Hunt 8, 19 
Huter 2 
Jackson 7, 18 
Jenkins 14 
Johns 6 
Johnson 8 
Jones 19, 20 
Kelly 11 
King 2, 7, 14 
Kirkpatrick 1 
Kirtley 6 
Kittinger 7 
Knight 5 
Lam 3 
Landram 17, 18 
Landrum 17 
Langley 18, 21, 22 
Lesley 8 
Lile 5 
Love 15 
Luce 10, 11 

Lynch 7 
Lyons 15 
Mahan 4 
Mantle 19 
Martin 1 
Mason 6 
Matthews 13 
McDonald 18, 22 
McIntire 8 
McLean 17, 18, 22 
Menegan 7 
Meredith 3 
Miller 5, 7, 8 
Monegan 7 
Neal7 
Nelson 7 
Newman 15, 19, 20 
Nicholls 7 
Oglesby 5 
Penrod 8, 17 
Peterson 5 
Phillips 7 
Piper 6 
Pittman 19 
Price 18 
Prowse 5 
Reid 21 
Reno 19, 22 
Rex7 
Rhoads 9, 10 
Rice 12 
Richardson 2 
Ricketts 20 
Roark 3 
Roberts 19 
Roll 21, 22 
Rose 21, 22 
Rothert 2 
Rowe7 
Rust4 
Ryan 8 



VOLUME 19 NUMBER 1 THE MUHLENBERG COUNTY HERITAGE JA FE MR 1997 
MUHLENBERG COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 

P.O. BOX 758, GREENVILLE, KY 42345-0758 
PAGE24 
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Severs 17 
Shaver19,20 
Shepherd 8 
Sherfield 8 
Shull 13 
Smith 6, 15, 17, 19, 20 
Steele 8 
Steward 5 
Stiles 7 
Stivers 5 
Stone 9 
Tandy 3 
Taylor 7 
Terry 14 
Tooley 3, 4 
Uncel 17 
Unsell 12, 17 
Wakeland 6 
Walston 7 
Warner4 
Wells 5, 16 
Wetmore 11, 12 
Whitney 8 
Whitson 6 
Whittlebock 19 
Wigle 10, 11 
Wigle 11 
Williams 7, 21 , 22 
Willis 22 
Wing 10, 12, 13 
Winkler 2 
Witmore 12 
Wolf? 
Wood 14, 19 
Woodruff 2 
Wren 11 
Wynn4 
Yonts 4 
Yost 3 

A special ''Thank You" to Gail (Jackson) Miller of 
Bowling Green, KY for indexing this issue of the 
"Heritage". Your help is appreciated. 

Brenda 


	Muhlenberg County Heritage Volume 19, Number 1
	tmp.1586791730.pdf.XaU6g

